

RESOLUTION

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

A RESOLUTION APPOINTING AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER AND SEALER OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES

WHEREAS, a recruitment has been held for the position of Agricultural Commissioner /Sealer of Weights and Measures; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors desires to appoint Chris de Nijs to the position of the County Agricultural Commissioner/Sealer of Weights and Measures.

NOW. THEREFORE BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Nevada County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- 1. That Chris de Nijs is hereby appointed as County Agricultural Commissioner /Sealer of Weights and Measures, and that this appointment shall be effective and his term of office shall commence as of April 3, 2017, terminating on April 2, 2021.
- 2. That he shall be appointed to a four-year term in accordance with Sections 2121 and 2122 of the California Agricultural Code for Commissioner and Sections 12200 of the California Business and Professional Code for Sealer of Weights and Measures.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of said Board, held on the 28th day of March, 2017, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes:

Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Hank

Weston and Richard Anderson.

Noes:

None.

Absent:

None.

Abstain:

None.

ATTEST:

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

3/28/2017 cc: